



2026:CGHC:18633



2026:CGHC:18633

NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 5580 of 2022**

* - Mohan Singh Rawat S/o Late R.S. Rawat Aged About 72 Years R/o C-15, Housing Board Colony Nehru Nagar, Bilaspur, District- Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh.
... Petitioner

Versus

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, Department Of Transport, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Atal Nagar, Nawa Raipur, District- Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

2 - Chhattisgarh Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited Through Its Managing Director, Office At 2nd Floor, Chhattisgarh Skill Development Authority Building, Old Police Head Quarter Campus, Raipur, District- Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

3 - Estate Officer Chhattisgarh Housing Board, Division Bilaspur, Office At Abhilash Parisar, New Bus Stand, Bilaspur, District- Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh.

... Respondents

For Petitioner	:	None
For Respondent No. 1	:	Mr. T.L. Bareth, Panel Lawyer
For Respondent No. 2	:	Mr. Suyash Dhar Badgaiya, Advocate
For Respondent No. 3	:	Mr. Sanjay Patel, Advocate

Hon'ble Shri Justice Rakesh Mohan Pandey
Order on Board

23/04/2026

1. The petitioner has filed this petition seeking the following relief(s):-

"10.1 That, this Hon'ble Court may kindly be pleased to call for the entire records pertaining to the case of petitioner.

10.2 That, the Hon'ble Court may be pleased to issue appropriate writ/direction/order directing the respondent No. 2 to release the amount with respect to difference of area of



house and also be pleased to release the withheld amount within 15 days with interest @ 15% p.a.

10.3 That, the Hon'ble Court may kindly be pleased to grant any other relief including the cost of the petition, as it may deem fit and appropriate."

2. Mr. Sanjay Patel, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 3 would submit that the sole petitioner has died and no application has been moved for substitution of his legal representatives.
3. As there is no representation on behalf of the petitioner and no application has been moved for substitution of legal representatives, this Court is left with no other option except to dismiss the petition.
4. Accordingly, this petition is **dismissed**. However, the legal representatives of the petitioner would be at liberty to revive their prayer, if cause of action still survives.

Sd/-
(**Rakesh Mohan Pandey**)
Judge